



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND
CORPORATION,

Defendants Below-Appellees.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC. and GILEAD
BIOPHARMACEUTICS IRELAND UC,

Counterclaimants Below-
Appellees,

v.

SHAREHOLDER REPRESENTATIVE
SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as the
Stockholders' Agent for the former
securityholders of Calistoga
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Counterclaim-Defendant Below-
Appellant.

PUBLIC VERSION

DATE: July 17, 2017

No. 162, 2017

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware, C.A.

No. 10537-CB

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

OF COUNSEL:

IRELL & MANELLA LLP

Jason Sheasby
Gary N. Frischling
Harry A. Mittleman
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010

Lisa S. Glasser
840 Newport Center Drive
Suite 400
Newport Beach, CA 92660
(949) 760-0991

Brian C. Ralston (# 3770)
Aaron R. Sims (# 6073)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants/Counterclaimants
Gilead Sciences, Inc. and
Gilead Biopharmaceutics Ireland UC*

Dated: June 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. Zydelig Was Designed and Valued As A Disease-Level Treatment	4
II. The Parties Negotiated Milestones Based On Specific Diseases	7
A. 2/1/2011 Calistoga Draft	9
B. 2/7/2011 Gilead Draft.....	10
C. 2/11/2011 Calistoga Draft	10
D. 2/15/2011 Gilead Draft.....	13
III. The EMA Did Not Approved Zydelig As First-Line Treatment For A Hematologic Cancer Indication	15
IV. SRS Repeatedly Acknowledged That The Milestone Was Not Met	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT DID NOT COMMIT LEGAL ERROR IN CONCLUDING THAT THAT THE CONTRACT WAS AMBIGUOUS	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope Of Review.....	19

C.	Merits Of Argument	19
1.	“Indication” Has Multiple Meanings and Is Used To Mean “Disease”	20
2.	SRS Has Proposed Multiple Different Interpretations, Including The Interpretation Adopted By The Trial Court.....	21
3.	The Agreement’s Plain Language Establishes That Gilead’s Interpretation Is Reasonable.....	23
4.	SRS’s Textual Arguments Are Incorrect	25
II.	THE COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE EXCEPTION IS NOT REGULATORY APPROVAL AS FIRST LINE TREATMENT FOR CLL IS NOT ARBITRARY OR LACKING IN EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope Of Review.....	29
C.	Merits Of Argument	29
III.	THE COURT’S HOLDING THAT “INDICATION” MEANS “DISEASE” IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND THE RESULT OF AN ORDERLY AND LOGICAL DEDUCTIVE PROCESS	32
A.	Question Presented.....	32
B.	Scope Of Review.....	32
C.	Merits Of Argument	32
1.	SRS’s Arguments That the Trial Court Should Have Weighed the Evidence Differently Are Legally Improper.....	37

2.	SRS’s Argument That The Trial Court Reformed The Agreement Is Inaccurate	42
IV.	THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT SRS WAIVED ITS ARGUMENT THAT DEAL COUNSEL PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE PRODUCED	44
A.	Question Presented	44
B.	Scope Of Review	44
C.	Merits Of Argument	44
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	47
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	19, 25, 34
<i>Canadian Indus. Alcohol Co. v. Nelson</i> , 188 A. 39 (Del. 1936)	47
<i>In re Ciroc Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 409166 (Del. Ch. 1998)	47
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006)	44
<i>Hartley v. Consol. Glass Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5774751 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2015)	33
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prod. & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005)	32
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	36
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997)	19
<i>Radio Corp. of America v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d. 329 (Del. 1939)	35
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	29

STATUTES

8 DEL. C. § 25945

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEL. CH. CT. R. 844
